[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Health Resources and Services Administration - California Department of Public Health - The Children and Youth with Special Health Care Needs (CYSHCN) Innovation Grants - \$1,352,610]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$1,352,610 from the Health Resources and Services Administration through the California Department of Public Health for participation in a program, entitled "The Children and Youth with Special Health Care Needs (CYSHCN) Innovation Grants," for the period of February 1, 2022, through June 30, 2025.

WHEREAS, The Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA), through the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) as a pass-through entity, has agreed to fund the Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$1,352,610 for participation in a program, entitled "The Children and Youth with Special Health Care Needs (CYSHCN) Innovation Grants," for the period of February 1, 2022, through June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, The Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health (MCAH) San Francisco proposes to create an inter-agency council that brings together the community agencies that serve CYSHCN, to be coordinated by community-based organization Support for Families of Children with Disabilities (SFCD); and

WHEREAS, Having a common council will break down community silos and build a system, and create a direct line of communication between families and the agencies serving them to leave a greater, positive longitudinal impact on children, youth and families; and

WHEREAS, The Title V Action plan strategies aligns with our proposal to build data capacity to understand needs and health disparities in the CYSHCN population; identify and incorporate best practices to ensure CYSHCN and their families receive support for a successful transition to adult healthcare, and train and engage CYSHCN and families to

1

improve CYSHCN-serving systems through input and involvement in state and local MCAH program design, implementation and evaluation; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received the letter of intent to award on January 28, 2022, for a project start date of February 1, 2022; and

WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$1,352,610 from the HRSA through CDPH; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the Agreement on behalf of the City.

References and the second seco				
1	Recommended:	Approved:	<u>/s/</u>	
2			Mayor	
3	<u> s </u>	_		
4	Dr. Grant Colfax	Approved:	<u>/s/</u>	
5	Director of Health		Controller	
6				
7				
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
	Mayor Breed BOARD OF SUPERVISORS			Pac



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 220288

Date Passed: May 24, 2022

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$1,352,610 from the Health Resources and Services Administration through the California Department of Public Health for participation in a program, entitled "The Children and Youth with Special Health Care Needs (CYSHCN) Innovation Grants," for the period of February 1, 2022, through June 30, 2025.

May 18, 2022 Budget and Finance Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING SAME TITLE

May 18, 2022 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

May 24, 2022 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 220288

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 5/24/2022 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

2

Date Approved